

No. 14-981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID MCLEAN PARKER
*Interim Vice Chancellor and
General Counsel*

STEPHEN KEADEY
KARA ELLICE SIMMONS
MAURA O'KEEFE
THE UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL
HILL
222 East Cameron Avenue
110 Bynum Hall
Campus Box #9105
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

MICHAEL Y. SCUDDER, JR.
Counsel of Record

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
LARA A. FLATH
MARIANNE H. COMBS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 407-0877
michael.scudder@
skadden.com

LISA GILFORD
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. *GRUTTER* RESOLVED A QUESTION OF
PARAMOUNT AND CONTINUING
IMPORTANCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION
ADMISSIONS..... 6

 A. The *Grutter* Framework Recognizes The
 Educational Benefits Of Diversity And
 Imposes Rigorous Burdens. 7

 B. UNC, Like Many Other Institutions, Has
 Relied Upon *Grutter* As Part Of
 Establishing And Implementing A
 Narrowly Tailored Race-Conscious
 Admissions Policy.....10

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT
PETITIONER’S INVITATION TO APPLY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF NARROW
TAILORING IN WAYS THAT WOULD
FORECLOSE CAREFUL AND LIMITED
CONSIDERATIONS OF RACE IN HIGHER
EDUCATION ADMISSIONS..... 11

A. Petitioner Invites Applications Of Narrow Tailoring Well Beyond Those Articulated in <i>Bakke</i> , <i>Grutter</i> , or <i>Fisher I</i>	12
B. The Existing Requirements Of Narrow Tailoring Are Rigorous But Also Realistic And Should Be Preserved.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case.....	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
